
City of Joliet

Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Agenda

Board Members
Ralph Bias

Ed Hennessy
Bob Nachtrieb
Brigette Roehr

Debbie Radakovich
Jesse Stiff

City Hall, Council Chambers2:00 PMThursday, June 19, 2025

Citizens who are unable to attend the meeting can email comments in advance of the meeting to publiccomment@joliet.gov.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 5-15-25

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 5-15-25.pdfAttachments:

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD ON AGENDA ITEMS

This section is for anyone wanting to speak regarding agenda items and are allowed a maximum of 4 minutes.  It is not a 
question and answer period and staff, and the Zoning Board of Appeals members do not generally respond to public 
comments. The City Clerk has a copy of the public speaking procedures; please note, speakers who engage in conduct 
injurious to the harmony of the meeting shall be called to order by the Presiding Officer and may forfeit the opportunity to 
speak.

OLD BUSINESS: PUBLIC HEARING

During the Public Hearing, members of the public will be allowed to 
present evidence and ask questions subject to the rules of the meeting.
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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda June 19, 2025

NEW BUSINESS: PUBLIC HEARING

During the Public Hearing, members of the public will be allowed to 
present evidence and ask questions subject to the rules of the meeting.

PETITION 2025-16: A series of Variations to allow a covered front porch, 
located at 717 Richards Street. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5) **WITHDRAWN**

ZBA 2025-16 (717 Richards St) WITHDRAWN.pdfAttachments:

PETITION 2025-17: A Variation of Use to allow a two-unit residence in the R-2A 
(single-family residential) zoning district and a series of Variations to allow a 
two-unit residence, located at 309 Stryker Avenue. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5)

20250610 ZBA 2025-17 (309 Stryker Avenue) Staff 
Report_v2_clean Packet.pdf

Attachments:

PETITION 2025-18: A series of Variations to allow a second story addition to an 
existing residence, located at 407 S. Desplaines Street. (COUNCIL DISTRICT 
#5)

ZBA 2025-18 (407 S Des Plaines St) Staff Report Packet.pdfAttachments:

PETITION 2025-19: A series of Variations to allow replacement of an existing 
carport, located at 823 Manor Court. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5)

ZBA 2025-19 (823 Manor Ct) Staff Report Packet.pdfAttachments:

PETITION 2025-20: A Special Use Permit to allow a staffing agency, located at 
18 S. Larkin Avenue. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5) **WITHDRAWN**

ZBA 2025-20 (18 S Larkin Ave) WITHDRAWN.pdfAttachments:

PETITION 2025-21: A Variation to reduce the corner side yard setback from 20 
feet to 5 feet to allow an above-ground pool, located at 1082 Cathy Drive. 
(COUNCIL DISTRICT #5)

Staff Report Packet.pdfAttachments:

PETITION 2025-22: A series of Variations to allow for the installation of eight (8) 
directional signs at an overall height of five (5) feet instead of three (3) feet for 
signage, located at 1401 Gateway Boulevard. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5)

Staff Report PacketAttachments:
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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda June 19, 2025

PETITION 2025-23: A Special Use Permit to allow a truck parking and 
maintenance facility, located at 1402 Spencer Road. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #5)

ZBA 2025-23 (1402 Spencer Rd) Staff Report Packet.pdfAttachments:

OLD/NEW BUSINESS—NOT FOR FINAL ACTION OR RECOMMENDATION

Election of Zoning Board of Appeals Vice-Chair

PUBLIC COMMENT

This section is for anyone wanting to speak regarding non-agenda items and are allowed a maximum of 4 minutes.  It is 
not a question and answer period and staff, and the Zoning Board of Appeals members do not generally respond to 
public comments. The City Clerk has a copy of the public speaking procedures; please note, speakers who engage in 
conduct injurious to the harmony of the meeting shall be called to order by the Presiding Officer and may forfeit the 
opportunity to speak.

ADJOURNMENT

This meeting will be held in an accessible location. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact The City Clerk 
Office, 150 West Jefferson Street, Joliet, Illinois 60432 at (815) 724-3780.
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Thursday, May 15, 2025

2:00 PM

City of Joliet
150 West Jefferson Street

Joliet, IL 60432

Meeting Minutes - Pending Approval

City Hall, Council Chambers

Zoning Board of Appeals

Board Members
Ralph Bias

Ed Hennessy
Bob Nachtrieb

Jim Riggs
Brigette Roehr

Debbie Radakovich
Jesse Stiff



Meeting Minutes - Pending Approval May 15, 2025Zoning Board of Appeals

Citizens who are unable to attend the meeting can email comments in advance of the meeting to publiccomment@joliet.gov.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Bob Nachtrieb, Ed Hennessy, Jim Riggs, Brigette Roehr, 
Debbie Radakovich and Jesse Stiff

Present

Ralph BiasAbsent

ALSO PRESENT: Media Engagement and Communications Director Rosemaria DiBenedetto, 
Community Development Director Dustin Anderson, Interim Corporation Counsel Todd 
Lenzie, Interim Deputy Corporation Counsel Stephaine Silkey, Planner Jayne Bernhard, 
Planner Raymond Heitner, Planner Helen Miller, Economic Development Specialist Emily 
McGuire, Legal Assistant Katy Fyksen, and Community Development Administrative Assistant 
Lauren Helland

After the roll call, Planner Jayne Bernhard explained Petitions 2025-13, 2025-14, and 2025-15 
were withdrawn.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 4-17-25 TMP-8497

Attachments: Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 4-17-25.pdf

A motion was made by Brigette Roehr, seconded by Debbie Radakovich, to 
approve Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 4-17-25. The motion carried 
by the following vote:

Nachtrieb, Hennessy, Riggs, Roehr, Radakovich and StiffAye:

BiasAbsent:

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD ON AGENDA ITEMS

None

OLD BUSINESS: PUBLIC HEARING

During the Public Hearing, members of the public will be allowed to 
present evidence and ask questions subject to the rules of the meeting.

PETITION 2025-09: A Variation of Use to allow a two-unit 
residence, an R-3 (one- and two-family residential) use, in 
the R-2A (single-family residential) zoning district and a 
series of Variations to allow a two-unit residence, located at 
1507 E. Cass Street. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #4)

REPEAL OF PETITION 1995-48: A Variation of Use to allow 

ID-2126-20
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the continuation of an existing pizza business, a B-1 
(neighborhood business) use, in an R-2A district, located at 
1507 E. Cass Street. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #4)

Attachments: ZBA 2025-09 (1507 E. Cass Street)_Staff Report Packet.pdf

Ms. Bernhard read the staff report into the record.  Diego Del Toro appeared on 
behalf of the petition.  In response to Mr. Hennessy’s question, Mr. Del Toro 
explained the property was a rental.  There was a discussion related to Ms. 
Roehr’s questions about the property’s code violations and excess parking 
within a residential area.  Ms. Bernhard and Planner Raymond Heitner explained 
staff could work with the applicant to produce a parking lot with a more 
residential appearance and the Board could make a condition relative to parking 
and landscaping within the motion.  In response to additional questions from the 
Board, Mr. Heitner and Mr. Del Toro discussed the property’s number of parking 
spaces.  No one from the public spoke in favor of or in opposition to the petition.

A motion was made by Jim Riggs, seconded by Jesse Stiff, to approve 
PETITION 2025-09: A Variation of Use to allow a two-unit residence, an R-3 
(one- and two-family residential) use, in the R-2A (single-family residential) 
zoning district and a series of Variations to allow a two-unit residence, located at 
1507 E. Cass Street subject to the conditions listed in the staff report and an 
additional condition, as requested by the Zoning Board of Appeals, that the 
applicant work with staff to convert superfluous parking spaces on the property’s 
south side to landscaping or green space. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #4). The 
motion carried by the following vote:

Nachtrieb, Hennessy, Riggs, Roehr, Radakovich and StiffAye:

BiasAbsent:

A motion was made by Brigette Roehr, seconded by Jim Riggs, to approve 
REPEAL OF PETITION 1995-48: A Variation of Use to allow the continuation of 
an existing pizza business, a B-1 (neighborhood business) use, in an R-2A 
district, located at 1507 E. Cass Street. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #4). The motion 
carried by the following vote:

Nachtrieb, Hennessy, Riggs, Roehr, Radakovich and StiffAye:

BiasAbsent:

NEW BUSINESS: PUBLIC HEARING

During the Public Hearing, members of the public will be allowed to 
present evidence and ask questions subject to the rules of the meeting.

PETITION 2025-12: A Variation to reduce the required side 
yard setback from 8 feet to 5.7 feet to allow construction of a 
house addition, located at 1411 Arthur Avenue. (COUNCIL 
DISTRICT #4)

TMP-8488
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Attachments: ZBA 2025-12 (1411 Arthur Avenue) Staff Report Packet.pdf

Ms. Bernhard read the staff report into the record.  Bob Gebel with United 
Architects and Gerardo Razo appeared on behalf of the petition.  Mr. Gebel 
explained the variation for the side yard setback was 5.6 feet and not 5.7 feet as 
stated in the staff report.  Ms. Bernhard explained staff felt the slight reduction 
from 5.7 to 5.6 feet didn’t change the intent of the applicant’s request.  There 
were no questions or comments from the Board.  No one from the public spoke 
in favor of or in opposition to the petition.

A motion was made by Bob Nachtrieb, seconded by Jim Riggs, to approve 
PETITION 2025-12: A Variation to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 
feet to 5.6 feet to allow construction of a house addition, located at 1411 Arthur 
Avenue. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #4). The motion carried by the following vote:

Nachtrieb, Hennessy, Riggs, Roehr, Radakovich and StiffAye:

BiasAbsent:

PETITION 2025-13: A Special Use Permit to allow an 
automotive repair facility, located at 801 E. Cass Street. 
(COUNCIL DISTRICT #4) ***WITHDRAWN***

TMP-8489

Attachments: ZBA 2025-13 (801 E Cass St) WITHDRAWN.pdf

Ms. Bernhard explained Petition 2025-13 was withdrawn.

PETITION 2025-14: A Special Use Permit to allow a daycare 
center, located at 2551 Division Street, Suites 101 and 102. 
(COUNCIL DISTRICT #1)

PETITION 2025-15: A Variation to allow a daycare center 
within 40 feet of a residential zoning district, located at 2551 
Division Street, Suites 101 and 102. (COUNCIL DISTRICT #1)

TMP-8490

Attachments: ZBA 2025-14 2025-15 (2551 Division Street) Staff Report 
Packet.pdf

Ms. Bernhard explained Petitions 2025-14 and 2025-15 were withdrawn.

OLD/NEW BUSINESS—NOT FOR FINAL ACTION OR RECOMMENDATION

Downtown Joliet Equitable Transit Oriented Development 
Plan – Overview and Status Update

TMP-8496

Ms. Bernhard provided an overview of the Downtown Joliet Equitable Transit 
Oriented Development (ETOD) Plan, which included information about the 
plan’s background, planning process, draft plan contents, draft plan 
implementation, and final plan stages.  In response to the Board’s questions, 

Page 3 of 4

https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3e48861-db1d-4ad0-b0ee-0595e966e895.pdf
https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=12669
https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b0e870c2-0bc1-4645-8f43-bb3b5a60c15c.pdf
https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=12670
https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b955c618-3ca3-4b21-b271-08680009d246.pdf
https://joliet.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=12676


Meeting Minutes - Pending Approval May 15, 2025Zoning Board of Appeals

Ms. Bernhard described the processes for zoning ordinance and municipal code 
changes, provided an update on the City Square project, and explained the 
ETOD Plan would be publicized for public comment.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Bob Nachtrieb, seconded by Jesse Stiff, to approve adjournment. The 
motion carried by the following vote:

Nachtrieb, Hennessy, Riggs, Roehr, Radakovich and StiffAye:

BiasAbsent:

This meeting will be held in an accessible location. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact The City Clerk 
Office, 150 West Jefferson Street, Joliet, Illinois 60432 at (815) 724-3780.
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DATE:  June 10, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-16   

  Location:   717 Richards Street   

Request:  A Series of Variations to allow a covered front porch 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PETITION WITHDRAWN 
 
Upon further review of the petition, staff determined that the porch in question does not 

require the requested variations. Therefore, this petition has been withdrawn by staff. 
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DATE:  June 19, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ray Heitner, Planner 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-17 

Applicant/Owner: William Passaglia   

  Location:   309 Stryker Avenue   

Request:  2025-17: A Variation of Use to allow a two-unit 

residence in the R-2A (Single-Family Residential) 

zoning district and a series of Variations to allow a two-

unit residence, located at 309 Stryker Avenue. 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Variation of Use to allow a two-unit residence, an R-3 (One- 

and Two-Family Residential) use, in the R-2A (Single-Family Residential) zoning district 

at 309 Stryker Avenue. The requested Variation of Use petition, if approved, would allow 

for the use of two dwelling units on the subject property. The applicant is also requesting 

a Variation to reduce the minimum lot area per family from 4,800 square feet to 3,500 

square feet. This Variation is needed to allow two dwelling units to operate on the subject 

property, given the lot’s preexisting size of approximately 7,000 square feet. The Variation 

of Use petition will require City Council approval, while the Variation pertaining to lot area 

per family only requires approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property was built in the early 1970’s and it contains a split-level building with 

a dwelling unit on each floor.  Staff research has determined that the building has 

fluctuated between use as a single and two-unit dwelling throughout its history. The 

building ’s main  entrance  is centrally  located  on the  south  elevation  and  an interior 

stairwell  leads  to separate  points  of access  to each  unit . The  ground  level  unit  has 

access to a patio and the second level unit to a deck on the west elevation. 

 

The property contains off-street parking for four vehicles. The R-2A zoning district 

requires each dwelling unit to have no less than two (2) off-street parking spaces on the 

lot on which the dwelling is situated.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The zoning and land use for the adjacent properties are as follows: 

 

• North:  R-2A (Single-Family Residential), single-family residence 

• South: R-2A (Single-Family Residential), single-family residence 



 
 

• East:  R-2 (Single-Family Residential), single-family residence  

• West:  R-2A (Single-Family Residential), single-family residence 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-17.28 – Variation of Use 

• Section 47-19.8 - Criteria for granting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

• Section 47-6A – R-2A (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District 
 

Section 47-17.28: Variation of Use: A "variation of use" shall be defined to mean relief 

from strict compliance with the use limitations of this Ordinance regarding the 

classification, regulation, and restriction of the location where trades, industries, 

businesses, and residences may exist. 

     

Discussion 

While the surrounding neighborhood is largely single-family residential in character, 

duplexes within split-level structures are common. The proposed use would not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood. No changes to the exterior are planned and the 

building will maintain a single main entrance. The property can also accommodate the 

required number of off-street parking with two spaces available in the garage and two 

spaces available to the rear of the building along the west property line.  

 

A variation to reduce the minimum lot area per family (or per dwelling unit) is required to 

avoid a nonconformity with the underlying zoning district. In this instance, the variation 

would reduce the required minimum lot area per family from 4,800 square feet, which is 

the minimum requirement for an R-2A (Single-Family Residential) zoning district, to 3,500 

square feet per dwelling unit. Staff believes that the requested variation will only result in 

a modest increase in density relative to the allowable lot size per family of 4,800 square 

feet and will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

 

Conditions  

If the Zoning Board desires to approve the Variation of Use to allow a two-unit residence, 

in the R-2A (Single-Family Residential) zoning district, staff recommends the following 

conditions be included:   

  

1. That the property shall enroll in and comply with the City’s Rental Inspection 

Program. 

2. Should the property be declared a public nuisance by the City Council, the 

Variation of Use shall be subject to a rehearing and possible revocation of the 

Variation of Use. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: June 10, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Helen Miller, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-18 

Applicant: Eduardo Mimiaga 

Status of Applicant: Owner 

Location: 407 S. Des Plaines Street 

Request: Variation to allow a second story addition 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following variation to allow a second story addition on their 

existing residence at 407 S. Des Plaines Street: 

 

• Variation to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 feet 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on this variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject site is 7,500 square feet (50 feet by 150 feet) and contains a one-and-a-half-

story residence built around 1900. The house has around 1,400 square feet of living area 

on the first floor and 330 square feet in the upper half-story. The main floor measures 

approximately 21 feet by 73 feet and contains three bedrooms, living and dining areas, a 

kitchen, and two bathrooms. The proposed addition will have around 1,045 square feet 

of living area and contain two bedrooms and a bathroom. The property is zoned R-2 

(single-family residential). 

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Southside neighborhood and is surrounded by residences 

with R-2 (single-family residential) and R-3 (one- and two-family residential) zoning on 

the north, west, and south sides. To the east is the former Eliza Kelly School property, 

which is zoned R-2 (single-family residential). 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.4 R-2 District Yard and Lot Requirements 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 
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Discussion 

The approval of the requested variation would allow the owner to construct an 

approximately 21-foot by 54-foot second-story addition on their one-and-a-half-story 

home. The addition would contain two bedrooms and a full bathroom. The front of the 

addition would be set back around 19 feet from the front wall of the main house and would 

meet the required front yard setback of 30 feet. The house has an existing side yard 

setback of 6 feet, which meets the requirement for a one-and-a-half-story structure but is 

less than the required side yard of 8 feet for two-story structures. Therefore, the petitioner 

needs a variation to build a full second story with the existing side yard setback. 

 

The attached plans show the existing and proposed floor plans and the proposed 

elevations of the house. The addition will have a gable roof visible behind the existing 

front façade, which will remain unchanged. The new addition will have siding to match the 

existing house. 

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following criteria for variations: the house has an 

existing side yard setback that does not meet the requirement for a full second story. It 

would be architecturally insensitive to build a second-story addition that is slightly offset 

from the first floor. Additionally, approval of the requested variation will not alter the 

essential character of the area, as there are other homes with second stories in the 

neighborhood. 

 

Conditions  

None 
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Figure 1: Aerial view of 407 S. Des Plaines Street (2024) 
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Figure 2: 407 S. Des Plaines Street, view west from Des Plaines Street (June 2025) 

 
 
Figure 3: 407 S. Des Plaines Street, view west from Des Plaines Street (June 2025) 

 



2025-18a

MCDONOUGH ST

W
AT

ER
 S

T

JASPER ST

S 
D

ES
PL

AI
N

ES
 S

T

MUNROE ST

S JO
LIET ST

¯

= 600' Public Notification Boundary /
    Límite de notificación pública de 600 ft (180 m)

= Property in Question / Propiedad en cuestión

DIVISIÓN DE
PLANIFICACIÓN



2025-18

MCDONOUGH ST

W
AT

ER
 S

T

JASPER ST

S 
D

ES
PL

AI
N

ES
 S

T

MUNROE ST

S JO
LIET ST

¯

R-B

R-5

R-4

R-3

R-2A

R-2

R-1B

R-1A

R-1

I-TC

I-TB

I-TA

I-T

I-2

I-1

B-3

B-2

B-1

Legend

= Property in Question
= 600' Public Notification
   Boundary





REQ. SIDE YARD
SETBACK

 (MIN. 6.0',
COMBINED 15.0')

REQ. SIDE YARD
SETBACK

 (MIN. 6.0',
COMBINED 15.0')

EXISTING
CONCRETE

PATIO

EXISTING
GRASS

EXISTING SIDE
YARD SETBACK

EXISTING SIDE
YARD SETBACK

AREA OF WORK:
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
AT 1ST FLOOR TO PREP

FOR NEW 2ND FL
ADDITION

REQ. SIDE YARD
SETBACK

 (MIN. 6.0',
COMBINED 15.0')

REQ. SIDE YARD
SETBACK

 (MIN. 6.0',
COMBINED 15.0')

EXISTING
CONCRETE

PATIO

EXISTING SIDE
YARD SETBACK

EXISTING SIDE
YARD SETBACK

AREA OF WORK:
NEW 2ND FL ADDITION

CS1.1

N

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

EXISTING SITE PLAN1
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SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

PROPOSED SITE PLAN1
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GRAPHIC SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. SEE DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING ENGINEERS
AND ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEMOLITION WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURE, HEATING, VENTILATING,
AIR CONDITIONING, ELECTRICAL, VOICE/DATA,
PLUMBING, AND OTHER MATERIALS AND SYSTEMS.
COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF ALL TRADES.
2. ALL ITEMS THAT ARE NOT INDICATED TO BE
REMOVED (INCLUDING ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED), SHALL
BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING
DEMOLITION, AND CAUTION SHALL BE USED TO
ELIMINATE THE POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGE TO SUCH ITEMS.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS OR SURFACES THAT
REMAIN, SHALL BE REFINISHED, REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER, AND ARCHITECT
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.
3. ALL ITEMS OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL,
FIXTURES, ETC., SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
TENANT. ALL SALVAGED AND/OR REUSABLE ITEMS
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL BE
REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR LATER REINSTALLATION.
ITEMS INSPECTED AND REJECTED BY THE OWNER OR
DESIGNER SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE
CONTRACTOR.
4. WHERE DEMOLITION AND/OR REMOVAL OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IS INDICATED, IT IS INTENDED
TO SHOW THE GENERAL NATURE OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND EXTENT OF WORK. IT IS NOT TO BE
CONSIDERED A RECORD DRAWING OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS.
5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE ACTUAL CONDITION OF STRUCTURES
TO BE DEMOLISHED. CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE TIME
OF INSPECTION FOR BIDDING PURPOSES WILL BE
MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER INSOFAR AS PRACTICABLE.
HOWEVER, VARIATIONS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE MAY
OCCUR BY THE OWNER'S REMOVAL AND SALVAGE
OPERATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING THESE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO AND DURING
THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SCHEDULE OF
METHODS AND OPERATIONS FOR ALL DEMOLITION AND
REMOVAL WORK FOR THE OWNER'S INFORMATION. THE
SCHEDULE SHALL INDICATE COORDINATION REQUIRED
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND ALL TRADES,
INCLUDING SHUTOFF, CAPPING OR REROUTING OF
UTILITIES, AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY TEMPORARY
UTILITY LINES AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES.
7. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION AND BEFORE SUBMISSION
OF PROPOSED METHODS AND SEQUENCE OF
OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR OBTAINING FOR REFERENCE ANY EXISTING
RECORD DRAWINGS AND FOR CONDUCTING
APPROPRIATE FIELD TESTING TO DETERMINE THE NATURE
OF THE WORK TO BE REMOVED.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT OR SHUT
OFF AND CAP ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING SERVICES TO ALL AREAS WHERE WORK IS TO
BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED. REMOVE ALL HVAC AND
PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND RELATED DUCTWORK, AND
PIPING IN ALL AREAS WHERE WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED. RETURN ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE
OWNER AND/OR BUILDING MANAGEMENT.
9. PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SUPPORT
AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF
ADJACENT AND EXISTING STRUCTURES. THIS INCLUDES,
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO PROVIDING SUPPORT BRACING,
FRAMING, LINTELS, BEAMS AND/OR COLUMNS AS
REQUIRED FOR SUPPORT OF PARTITIONS, BEARING
WALLS, WALL OPENINGS, FLOOR OPENINGS, AND/OR
BUILDING STRUCTURE.
10. PROVIDE CLEAN AND STRAIGHT CUT BETWEEN
EXISTING AREAS TO REMAIN AND EXISTING AREAS TO BE
DEMOLISHED.
11. DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN A
CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL REQUIREMENTS SET
FORTH BY STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION
TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY WITHIN THE BUILDING.
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE TEMPORARY BRACING OF ALL WALLS AS REQUIRED
DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
STATE & COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STANDARDS
DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.
14. EXISTING WALLS AND CEILINGS SCHEDULED TO
REMAIN THAT ARE DISTURBED DURING DEMOLITION
SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED AS REQUIRED TO
ACCEPT NEW CONDITIONS. SURROUNDING SURFACES
AND MATERIALS THAT CAN NOT BE REPAIRED SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS.
15. CONTRACTORS SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL
FLOOR SURFACES AS MAY BE REQUIRED AT AREAS OF
EXISTING WALLS OR FLOORING SCHEDULED TO BE
REMOVED.
16. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE PORTIONS OF
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AS MAY BE REQUIRED
FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW UNDER SLAB SANITARY
WASTE AND VENT PIPING. BACKFILL AND PATCH FLOOR
SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO CREATE A SMOOTH
CONTINUOUS FLOOR FINISH, LEVEL WITH EXISTING
ADJACENT FLOOR SURFACES.
17. ALL MATERIAL SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A
PROPER MANNER.
18. IT IS THE INTENTION THAT UPON COMPLETION OF
DEMOLITION, THE BUILDING BE FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL
STRUCTURE AND FINISHES NOT SCHEDULED TO BE
REUSED IN THE NEW DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ANY AND ALL ITEMS
AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE SUCH A STATE.
19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE
OWNER FOR THE DISPOSITION OF ALL ITEMS NOT
SCHEDULED FOR RE-USE.
20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT COMMENCE
WORK UNTIL ITEMS TO BE SAVED HAVE BEEN
ADEQUATELY PROTECTED. TAKE ALL POSSIBLE
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGING THOSE ITEMS
WHICH HAVE BEEN SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER TO BE
SALVAGED, STOCKPILED.
21. IT IS THE INTENTION THAT ALL FLOOR DRAINS AND
FLOOR CLEANOUTS REMAIN IN PLACE UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. REMOVE GRATES AND/OR
COVERS AS REQUIRED FOR CLEANING AND
REPLACEMENT.
22. CONTRACTOR TO SHORE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION OF WALL AND MAINTAIN SHORING IN
PLACE UNTIL NEW SUPPORTS ARE INSTALLED.

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN1

KEY NOTES:
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SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN2 N
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GRAPHIC SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

NOTE:
- DEMOLITION NOTES SEE SHEET D1.0

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING ATTIC FLOOR PLAN1 N
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GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN1 N



1' 2'0 4' 8' 16'

EXISTING FRAME
BUILDING TO REMAIN,

TYP.EXIST. SIDING
TO REMAIN,

TYP.

EXIST. EXIST.

EXIST.

EXIST.

NEW 4" SIDING

4
12

4
12

7
12

7
12

NEW FRAME
ADDITION

EXIST. FOOTING
AND
FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN, TYP.

EXIST. PIER
FOOTINGS TO
REMAIN, TYP.

NEW CLASS "A" ASPHALT
SHINGLES, TYP.

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

REQ. SIDE
SETBACK

EXIST.

NEW ALUMINIUM
D.S., TYP.

NEW ALUMINIUM
GUTTER, TYP.

EXIST. PORCH TO
REMAIN

3

NEW CLASS "A" ASPHALT
SHINGLES, TYP.

NEW ROOF 112

EX
IS

TIN
G

 C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

HT
EX

IS
TIN

G
 C

EI
LI

N
G

 H
EI

G
HT

NEW 4" TRIM, TYP.

NEW ALUMINIUM
D.S., TYP.

NEW ALUMINIUM
D.S., TYP.

NEW ALUMINIUM
GUTTER, TYP.

EXIST. ALUMINIUM
GUTTER

NEW 42" MAX HT.
GUARDRAIL, TYP.

EXISTING FRAME
BUILDING TO REMAIN,

TYP.

EXIST. SIDING
TO REMAIN,
TYP.

EXIST. SIDING
TO REMAIN,

TYP.

EXIST. ROOF
TO REMAIN,

TYP.

NEW CLASS "A"
ASPHALT SHINGLES,
TYP.

EXIST. PORCH TO
REMAIN

NEW 4" SIDING

EXIST. FOOTING
AND

FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN, TYP.EXIST. PIER

FOOTINGS TO
REMAIN, TYP.

EXIST. FOOTING
AND

FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN, TYP.

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

EXISTING FRAME
BUILDING TO REMAIN,

TYP.

REQ. FRONT
SETBACK

EXIST.

EXIST. EXIST.

NEW

1

NEW

1

NEW

1

NEW 4" TRIM, TYP.

NEW 4" TRIM, TYP.

M
IN

A2.0

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION2

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION1
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION2

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION1



FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

***Verified by Planner (please initial):__________***

Payment received from: Petition #: __________________________________

_________________________________________ Common Address: ___________________________

_________________________________________ Date filed:__________________________________

_________________________________________ Meeting date assigned:_______________________

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 

PETITION FOR VARIATION/APPEAL
City of Joliet Planning Division, 150 W. Jefferson St., Joliet, IL 60432 

Ph (815)724-4050 Fax (815)724-4056

ADDRESS FOR WHICH VARIATION IS REQUESTED: ___ _____________________

PETITIONER’S NAME:__ _____________________________________________________

HOME ADDRESS:___ _________________________________ZIP CODE:__ ___

BUSINESS ADDRESS: _________________________________________________ZIP CODE:___________

PHONE:  (Primary)__ _______________(Secondary)__________________________________

EMAIL ADDRESS:  _ ____________  FAX: _____________________________

PROPERTY INTEREST OF PETITIONER:______________________________________________________

OWNER OF PROPERTY:__ ___________________________________________________

HOME ADDRESS: __ ____________________________________ZIP CODE: _ __

BUSINESS ADDRESS: ___________________________________________________ ZIP CODE: ________

EMAIL ADDRESS:  ______________________________________FAX: _____________________________

Any use requiring a business license shall concurrently apply for a business license and submit a 
copy with this petition. Additionally, if this request is for operation of a business, please provide 
the following information: 
BUSINESS REFERENCES (name, address, phone or email):

________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

OTHER PROJECTS AND/OR DEVELOPMENTS:

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________



PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER (TAX NO. OR P. I. N.):__ ____________________;

____________________________; _______________________________; ____________________________.

**Property Index Number/P.I.N. can be found on tax bill or Will County Supervisor of Assessments website**

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (an attached copy preferred): 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

LOT SIZE:  WIDTH: __ ____DEPTH: _ ___AREA: __ ____

PRESENT USE(S) OF PROPERTY:__ ______________________________________

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY:___ ____________________________________________________

VARIATION/APPEAL REQUESTED:__________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

RESPONSE TO VARIATION CRITERIA
The Zoning Board of Appeals is authorized to grant or recommend relief only when it has received adequate
evidence to establish a practical difficulty or hardship. The evidence must support each of the following three 
conditions:

(a) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return by use permitted and subject to the conditions
allowed by the regulations in the particular district or zone.

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.
(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Please describe how this request meets the criteria by responding to the following questions in your own
words.  

1. How do the applicable zoning regulations prevent the property in question from yielding a reasonable
return?__

______________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________





Page 1 of 2

CITY OF JOLIET OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM

The City of Joliet requires that applicants for zoning relief, subdivision approval, building 
permits and business licenses disclose the identity of all persons having an ownership 
interest in the business and the real property associated with the application.  A copy of 
this form must be completed and submitted with other application materials.  Failure to 
properly complete and submit this form may result in the denial of the application.  

I. INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPLICATION

This form is submitted as part of an application for the following (check all that apply):
Rezoning, Special Use Permit, Variation, or Other Zoning Relief (Complete Sections II and III)

Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, or Record Plat of Subdivision (Complete Sections II and III)

Building Permit (Complete Sections II and III)

Business License (Complete All Sections)

II. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPERTY

The address and PIN(s) of the real property associated with this application are: 

__ _________________________________________________________________

PIN(s): __ _________________________________________________________

III. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Select the type of owner of the real property associated with this application and fill in the appropriate 
contact information below: 

�� Individual: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of the individual 
owner(s)

�� Corporation: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all persons holding 
3% or more of the stock of the corporation and the percentage of 
shares held by such stockholders

�� Limited Liability Company: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all members of the 
company along with the percentage of ownership held by each 
member

�� Land Trust: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of the trustee(s) and all 
beneficiaries

�� Partnership: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all partners

�� Other type of organization: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all persons having a 
legal or equitable ownership interest in the organization or the right to 
direct the affairs of the organization

__ ____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

E-MAIL:_ ____________ FAX:____________________________________

Page 1 of 2





ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: June 10, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Helen Miller, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-19 

Applicant: Rijon Manufacturing (Wayne Roman) 

Status of Applicant: Contractor 

Owner: Robert and Carla Fox 

Location: 823 Manor Court 

Request: Series of Variations to allow the replacement of an 

existing carport 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following variations to allow the replacement of an existing 

metal carport at 823 Manor Court: 

 

• Variation to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 0 feet 

• Variation to increase maximum lot coverage from 30 percent to 35 percent 

• Variation to allow a metal (aluminum) carport 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on these variation requests. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject site is a 5,625-square-foot lot (45 feet by 125 feet) that contains a two-story 

residence built around 1957, a detached two-car garage, and a shed. The house has an 

attached 20-foot-deep by 26-foot-wide metal carport at its northwest corner that covers 

part of the driveway and a rear patio. The existing carport has no setback from the west 

property line along the driveway edge. The owner wants to replace it with an aluminum 

carport with the same 20-foot depth and the same 0-foot setback on the west. The existing 

carport was recently removed in preparation for its replacement. The property is zoned 

R-2 (single-family residential). 

 

Based on aerial imagery, the carport has existed on this property since at least 1995. The 

property received approval of a variation in 1985 to increase maximum lot coverage from 

30 percent to 33 percent to allow the construction of the detached two-car garage. That 

petition states that “the driveway to the proposed garage will be located under an existing 

covered patio,” which suggests that the carport may have existed in 1985. 
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Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Reedwood neighborhood on the north side of Manor Court 

near William Street. The property is surrounded by other residences with R-2 (single-

family residential) zoning. 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.4 R-2 District Yard and Lot Requirements 

• Section 47-17.5 Garages and Carports 

• Section 47-17.29 Percentage of Ground Coverage 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The approval of the requested variation would allow the owner to replace an existing 20-

foot by 26-foot metal carport with a 20-foot by 28-foot metal carport. The new carport 

would be aluminum and look similar to those shown in the attached brochure. The existing 

carport is shown in Figures 1, 2, and 3. Since 2012, the Zoning Ordinance has prohibited 

metal carports, so the owner needs a variation to rebuild the carport with aluminum 

material. 

 

The existing carport does not meet the side yard setback requirement of 8 feet for 

attached roof structures. The carport posts and driveway edge are on the west property 

line, creating a 0-foot setback. Typically, nonconforming accessory structures can be 

rebuilt to the same dimensions and in the same location. The contractor proposes to 

extend the east side of the carport an additional two feet so that the roof edge does not 

fall over the middle of a rear window. The larger dimension triggers the need for a variation 

on the required side yard setback, to be reduced from 8 feet to 0 feet, and on the 

maximum lot coverage, to be increased from 30 percent to 35 percent. The property 

previously received a variation to allow lot coverage up to 33 percent. The additional two 

feet are not on the side that abuts the property line. If the requested setback and lot 

coverage variations are not approved, the owner could replace the carport in the original 

dimensions. 

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following criteria for variations: the existing driveway 

location does not allow a carport that meets the required side yard setback. The carport, 

which also serves as a patio roof, has existed for several decades. Staff finds that the 

granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the area since the carport 

is located to the rear of the house. 

 

Conditions  

None 
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Figure 1: Aerial view of 823 Manor Court (2024)  

 

  

Existing 

carport 
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Figure 2: Existing carport at 823 Manor Court, view from the backyard (2025) 
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Figure 3: 823 Manor Ct. with carport on the left, view northwest from Manor Court (October 2022) 

 
 
Figure 4: 823 Manor Ct. with carport removed, view northwest from Manor Court (June 2025) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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DATE:  June 10, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-20   

  Location:   18 S. Larkin Avenue   

Request:  A Special Use Permit to allow a staffing agency 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PETITION WITHDRAWN 
 
This petition has been withdrawn by the applicant at this time. 
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DATE:  June 19, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-21 

Applicant/Owner: Matthew and Michelle Crowder   

  Location:   1082 Cathy Drive   

Request:  2025-21: A Variation to reduce the corner side yard 

setback from 20 feet to 5 feet to allow an above-ground 

pool, located at 1082 Cathy Drive. 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Variation to reduce the corner side yard setback from 20 

feet to 5 feet to allow an above-ground pool. Swimming pools are allowed as an accessory 

use, if they are not located within the required side yard setback area of a corner lot. The 

subject property contains R-2 (Single-Family Residential) zoning. Section 47-17.3(1) of 

the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires a 20-foot setback for corner lots in any residential 

zoning district. The requested Variation is needed since the pool would be 5 feet away 

from the corner side yard lot line. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 8,250 square feet in size and contains a two-story 

residence. The rear yard of the property is fenced off, with fencing along the Longford 

Drive frontage. As proposed, the pool would be located behind the fence, but 

approximately 5 feet away from the Longford Drive lot line. Due to an existing 10-foot 

public utility and drainage easement in the rear yard in addition to an existing concrete 

pad that extends from the west (rear) side of the house, there is only room for the pool 

within the corner side yard area of the property. The photos in the attached petition show 

these preexisting conditions.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The subject property is surrounding by R-2 (Single-Family Residential) zoning and single-

family residential land uses on all sides.  

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.3 – Permitted Accessory Uses – R-2 (Single-Family Residential)  

• Section 47-5.3L – Permitted Accessory Uses – Swimming Pools 

• Section 47-17.3(1) – Yards Required for Corner Lots 

• Section 47-19.8 - Criteria for granting a Variation (refer to attachment) 



 
 

Discussion 

Due to the preexisting nature of the public utility and drainage easement within the 

property’s rear yard in addition to the concrete pad that stems off the main building, staff 

finds unique circumstances that impose hardship for the applicant. The pool would still be 

located behind the existing fence, offering no visual impact to the surrounding area. With 

the fence in place, staff does not believe the proposed Variation, if granted, will alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood.  

 

Conditions  

None. 

 
 
 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  June 19, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ray Heitner, Planner 

RE:  Petition Number:       2025-22 

Applicant: Olympik Sign Company 

Status of Applicant: Signage Provider 

Owner: HC Joliet, LLC 

Location: 1401 Gateway Boulevard 

Request:  A series of Variations to allow for the installation of 

eight (8) directional signs at an overall height of five 

(5) feet instead of three (3) feet for signage, located 

at 1401 Gateway Boulevard. 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting Variations on eight directional signs at the proposed 

Hollywood Casino and Event Center site in the Rock Run Collection mixed-use 

development. The Site Development Standards within the Rock Run Collection PUD 

Design Guidelines state directional signs should not exceed 3 feet in height. The applicant 

has proposed a sign height of 5 feet for all on site directional signage. The Zoning Board 

of Appeals makes the final decision on these variation requests. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The 41-acre subject property is a part of the larger 309-acre Rock Run Collection Planned 

Unit Development, which will contain commercial retail, restaurant, entertainment 

attractions, recreational amenities, and a multi-family residential neighborhood. The 

Hollywood Casino and Event Center building is currently wrapping up construction. The 

attached petition shows the height and scale of the proposed directional signs, along with 

the identified locations for signage throughout the site. Three signs will be internally 

illuminated, which is allowed by-right within the PUD Design Guidelines.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is surrounded to the north and west by future mixed-use development within 

the Rock Run Collection development. A warehouse complex can be found to the south. 

An outlot that serves as storm water detention for the greater Rock Run Collection 

Development is located east of the subject property. All properties surrounding the subject 

site contain B-2 (Central Business District) zoning and fall within the Rock Run Collection 

PUD.  
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Applicable Regulations 

• Rock Run Collection – Planned Unit Development Guidelines – Site Development 

Standards for Signage  

• Section 47-19.8 – Finding of Facts Supporting a Variation  

         

Discussion 

The Rock Run Collection Planned Unit Development Guidelines were drafted to require 

specific site development standards for future development within the PUD area. This 

includes site specific standards on signage. The standards were drafted to permit 

directional signage with a total height per sign of 3 feet. The applicant believes that 5-

foot-tall directional signs are needed to provide a more visible wayfinding system for 

drivers and pedestrians to safely navigate the casino and event center property. The 

applicant cites the expansive size of the casino and event center property as a unique 

circumstance which requires additional wayfinding signage visibility for adequate site 

circulation. Given the larger scale of the subject property and the anticipated higher 

volume of daily traffic to the proposed site, staff supports the applicant’s request to permit 

larger directional signage for improved wayfinding and traffic management. Staff does not 

believe the site-specific variation to allow taller directional signage will alter the essential 

character of the greater development. 

 

Conditions  

None. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  June 12, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Helen Miller, Planner 

RE:           Petition Number:       2025-23 

Applicant: Arturas Gurskas 

Status of Applicant: Contract purchaser 

Property owner: Jorge Barrios 

Location: 1402 Spencer Road 

Request:  A Special Use Permit to allow a truck parking and 

maintenance facility 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to allow a truck parking and maintenance 

facility for their trucking company at 1402 Spencer Road. Per the City of Joliet Zoning 

Ordinance, carting, express, and hauling establishments may be allowed as special uses 

in the industrial zoning districts by the Mayor and City Council, with the advice of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with Section 47-5.2. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject site, which is approximately 10.4 acres, was annexed and classified to I-1 

(light industrial) zoning in 2005. Following the annexation, the site was partially developed 

with a 5,500-square-foot metal and brick building and a gravel driveway and parking area. 

However, the development was never completed and the building was never issued a 

certificate of occupancy. The building was also not connected to City utilities as they were 

not available at the time of construction in 2006. 

 

The building is set back approximately 600 feet from the front property line, with parking 

areas to the north and south. There are loading doors on both the front and rear sides of 

the building. The interior contains two garage bays. 

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located on the south side of Spencer Road, west of Briggs Street. This 

property was annexed in 2005 at the same time as numerous other properties in what 

became the far southeast area of the City, with these properties classified to either I-1 

(light industrial) or R-1B (single-family residential) zoning. The zoning and land use for 

the properties immediately adjacent are as follows: 
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• North:  County A-2 (rural residence), residential 

• South: County A-1 (agricultural), railroad right-of-way 

• East:  City I-1 (light industrial), industrial (Spencer Road Industrial Park) 

• West:  City I-1 (light industrial), undeveloped 

  

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-14.2A (D) Special Uses – All Industrial Districts 

• Section 47-5.2 (C)  Criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit 

(refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The petitioner, Art Gurskas, is requesting a special use permit to allow a maintenance 

facility and truck parking for their trucking business, Rolmax Inc. The petitioner has been 

in the logistics business for over 20 years and currently has an office in Lemont while 

using a maintenance facility in Channahon. Their company consists of five tractor trailers 

that perform over-the-road trips throughout the country. They would use this site to park 

and perform maintenance on their five company trucks. The petitioner anticipates around 

one to two truck trips per day from the site. One or two mechanics would work on site with 

approximate hours of Monday through Friday 8 AM to 5 PM. 

 

The existing building would contain two garage bays for maintenance as well as offices 

and bathrooms. The parking area behind the building would be used for trailer parking, 

while the parking area to the north of the building would be for passenger vehicles. The 

site plan shows an 8-foot-tall landscaping berm to be installed along the frontage of the 

property. The Zoning Ordinances states that trucking establishments must not be within 

300 feet of a residential zoning district. Even though there is City of Joliet R-1B (single-

family residential) zoning located approximately 120 feet to the northwest of the property 

measured from the front property line, the petitioner does not need a variation from this 

requirement as part of the special use request because the establishment, as shown on 

the conceptual site plan, shows the north parking area to be approximately 450 feet from 

the front property line and the existing building to be approximately 600 feet from the front 

property line. 

 

The development requirements for this site include half-road improvements to Spencer 

Road along the property’s frontage. The maintenance responsibility for Spencer Road is 

under jurisdiction of the City of Joliet. Trucks entering and leaving the subject site would 

be required to travel to Briggs Street via Spencer Road east of the site. Additionally, all 

parking areas and driveways on the site will need to be paved to City standards. The 

conceptual site plan that the petitioner submitted does not reflect these site 

improvements. Staff does not support this site plan. 
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The proposed development would be required to comply with the City’s Zoning Ordinance 

and Subdivision Regulations. Development requirements would include: perimeter 

landscaping; paving of the parking lot and driveway; curbing of the parking lot and 

connection to City storm sewer; storm water detention; road improvements for the south 

half of Spencer Road; and connection to City water and sewer services. Sewer and water 

connection fees and development impact fees will be required. The development will be 

subject to the Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) program for truck parking facilities per 

the terms of the approved ordinance.  

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following special use criteria only if all required site 

improvements are completed: the establishment of the special use will not impede the 

normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property. Spencer 

Road Industrial Park is adjacent to the east of the site, is also zoned I-1 (light industrial), 

and contains contractor shop and warehouse uses. The request also meets criteria (4) 

and (5): if all of the site improvements are completed as required, the subject site will 

have access to adequate utilities and drainage, and will also have adequate ingress and 

egress from the site to Briggs Street. Staff also finds that the proposed use will not be 

more injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity than 

the purposes already allowed by the I-1 (light industrial) zoning district nor detrimental to 

general public health and safety. If the petitioner does not complete all of the required site 

improvements, the City will not grant the petitioner a Certificate of Occupancy for the 

trucking establishment, and the petitioner would not be allowed to establish a business at 

this location. 

 

Conditions  

If the Zoning Board desires to approve the Special Use Permit to allow a truck parking 

and maintenance facility, located at 1402 Spencer Road, the following conditions would 

be included: 

 

1. That the outer limits of the trucking establishment shall maintain a distance of 

300 feet from a residential or restricted business zoning district; 

 

2. That a landscape plan that meets City Ordinance shall be submitted as part of 

the building permit plan set and landscaping per the approved plan shall be 

installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; 

 

3. That all parking areas and driveways are paved and improved per the 

requirements of the City’s Zoning Ordinance prior to the issuance of a Certificate 

of Occupancy; 

 

4. That all public improvements as required by the Department of Public Works 

shall be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; 



4 
 

 

5. That the development shall be required to make a Payment In Lieu Of Taxes 

(PILOT) as per the terms of the Ordinance; 

 

6. That the Special Use granted shall herein terminate and lapse unless a building 

permit or certificate of occupancy is obtained not later than 180 days of the 

effective date of this ordinance and the erection or alteration of a building is started 

or the use is commenced within such period.  The Board may grant an extension 

of this period, valid for no more than one hundred and eighty (180) additional days, 

upon written application and good cause shown without notice or hearing. Whether 

or not there is an intention to abandon the Special Use, if any special use is 

discontinued for a continuous period of one year, or if an intent to abandon the 

Special Use is evident in a shorter period of time, the Special Use for such use 

shall become void, and such use shall not thereafter be reestablished unless a 

new Special Use Permit is obtained; and 

 

7. Should the property be declared a public nuisance, it may be subject to a rehearing 

and a possible revocation of the Special Use Permit. 
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Figure 1: Google Earth – subject site view south from Spencer Road (2024) 

 
 
Figure 2: Google Earth – view north from south end of subject site (2024) 
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Figure 3: 1402 Spencer Road, view south from Spencer Road down driveway (May 2023) 

 
 
Figure 4: Existing building at 1402 Spencer Road, front (north) elevation (2025) 

 
  



Figures 5 and 6: Interior of existing building at 1402 Spencer Road (2025) 
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CITY OF JOLIET OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM

The City of Joliet requires that applicants for zoning relief, subdivision approval, building 
permits and business licenses disclose the identity of all persons having an ownership 
interest in the business and the real property associated with the application.  A copy of 
this form must be completed and submitted with other application materials.  Failure to 
properly complete and submit this form may result in the denial of the application.  

I. INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPLICATION

This form is submitted as part of an application for the following (check all that apply): 

Rezoning, Special Use Permit, Variation, or Other Zoning Relief (Complete Sections II and III)

Preliminary Plat, Final Plat, or Record Plat of Subdivision (Complete Sections II and III)

Building Permit (Complete Sections II and III)

Business License (Complete All Sections)

II. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPERTY

The address and PIN(s) of the real property associated with this application are:

____________________________________________________________________________________

PIN(s): ______________________________________________________________________________

III. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Select the type of owner of the real property associated with this application and fill in the appropriate 
contact information below:

Individual: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of the individual 
owner(s)

Corporation: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all persons holding 
3% or more of the stock of the corporation and the percentage of 
shares held by such stockholders

Limited Liability Company: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all members of the 
company along with the percentage of ownership held by each 
member

Land Trust: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of the trustee(s) and all 
beneficiaries

Partnership: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all partners

Other type of organization: State the names, addresses, and phone #’s of all persons having a 
legal or equitable ownership interest in the organization or the right to 
direct the affairs of the organization

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

E-MAIL:____________________________________ FAX:____________________________________

AG EXPEDITED
Typewritten text
X

AG EXPEDITED
Typewritten text
1402 SPENCER RD, JOLIET, IL 60433

AG EXPEDITED
Typewritten text
30-07-26-200-011-0000

AG EXPEDITED
Typewritten text
X

AG EXPEDITED
Typewritten text
JORGE H BARRIOS, 1402 SPENCER RD, JOLIET, IL 60433
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Typewritten text
PHONE 815-560-1585
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Typewritten text
mariacedano5@gmail.com





Will County CCAO
Dale D. Butalla, CIAO-M
302 N. Chicago Street
2nd Floor
Joliet, Illinois 60432
Phone:   1-815-740-4648

PIN   30-07-26-200-011-0000            

Parcel Information    <<   Prev Parcel         Next Parcel   >>

JOLIET TOWNSHIP  
 
Owner Name: BARRIOS JORGE H

Street Address:                 
1402 SPENCER RD
JOLIET IL 60433

            

Subdivision:   

Property Class:   0080 Industrial

Homesite Acres: 0.00
Farm Acres: 0.00
Open Space Acres: 0.00
Non-Farm Acres: 10.47
Total Acres: 10.47

       

 
GIS Map & Address Information           <<   Prev Picture       1 of 4      Next Picture   >>      
   
Will County Treasurer's Tax Information           
   

Assessment Information

Year Assess
Level

Land
Unimproved/Farm

Land
Improved

Building
Other/Farm Building Total Market

Value
Instant

Date
Instant

Amount
2024 BOR 0 68,640 0 50,000 118,640 355,956   0
2024 SA/E 0 68,640 0 50,000 118,640 355,956   0
2024 TWP 0 68,640 0 50,000 118,640 355,956   0
2023 BOR 0 68,640 0 50,000 118,640 355,956   0
2022 BOR 0 68,640 0 36,360 105,000 315,032   0

Sale Information
Sale Date Sale Amount Document Number
04/01/2016 415,000 2016004398

Building Information

 

** There is no building information currently available for this parcel. Please contact the JOLIET TOWNSHIP  Assessor for more
information. **

 
Legal Description

THE W 325.49 FT OF THE E 893.99 FT OF THAT PART OF THE NE1/4 OF SEC. 26, T35N-R10E, LYG N AND E OF THE NE ROW
LN OF THE ELGIN, JOLIET AND EASTERN RR. NEW PARCEL

https://www.willcountysoa.com/index.html
https://gisapp.willcountyillinois.com/Html5Viewer/Index.html?configBase=https://gisapp.willcountyillinois.com/Geocortex/Essentials/REST/sites/GIS_Data_Viewer_2020/viewers/GIS_Data_Viewer/virtualdirectory/Resources/Config/Viewer.xml&runWorkflow=PinSearch&pin=3007262000110000
https://willtax.willcounty.gov/maintax/ccgis52?3007262000110000
https://willcountysoa.com/TownshipAssessorInfo


ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL USES 
Section 47-5.2 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A special use permit shall not be granted unless the applicant establishes by clear and convincing 
evidence:  
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain this 

criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) That the establishment, 
maintenance or operation of the 
special use will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, morals, 
comfort, or general welfare; and  

  

(2) That the special use will not 
be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity for the 
purposes already permitted, nor 
substantially diminish and impair 
property values within the 
neighborhood; and 

  

(3) That the establishment of the 
special use will not impede the 
normal and orderly development 
and improvement of surrounding 
property for uses permitted in the 
district; and  

  

(4) That adequate utilities, 
access roads, drainage, and/or 
other necessary facilities have 
been or will be provided; and 

  

(5) That adequate measures 
have been or will be taken to 
provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize traffic 
congestion in the public streets; 
and 

  

(6) That the special use shall in 
all other respects conform to the 
applicable land use regulations 
of the district in which it is 
located and shall not be in 
violation of any other applicable 
law, ordinance or regulation; and 

  

(7) At least one (1) year has 
elapsed since any denial of any 
prior application for a special 
use permit that would have 
authorized substantially the 
same as all or part of the sites, 
unless conditions in the area 
have substantially changed. 
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